

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

D.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 17118/2025

Rampal S/o Sh. Ramniwas Yadav

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State of Rajasthan And Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Manvendra Singh Choudhary
For Respondent(s)	:	Ms. Shikha Sharma, AAAG

HON'BLE THE ACTING CHIEF JUSTICE MR. SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE SANGEETA SHARMA

Order

07/01/2026

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioner submits that one writ petition was filed by Ramsingh before this Court bearing No.11641/2023 wherein, this Court passed an order directing the Tehsildar, Tehsil Jamva Ramgarh District Jaipur to undertake a spot inspection and identify the land which is alleged to be Charagah land and being used for construction of interlocking road.

Learned counsel submits that the road does not fall within the jurisdiction of Tehsildar, Tehsil Jamva Ramgarh District Jaipur but it falls in Tehsil Behror, therefore the order passed by the Court has resulted in road not being constructed.

An application was moved for impleadment and for correction of the order. However, this Court allowed the petitioner to avail alternative remedy, therefore, the present petition has been filed.

Issue notice to the respondents.



Learned counsel Ms. Shikha Sharma accepts notices on behalf of all the respondents and the respondents shall take instructions and file their response before the next date.

List this case after three weeks.

If the response filed that the land is in Tehsil Behror, District Kotputli-Behror, necessary directions issued by this Court in the order dated 01.08.2023 in D.B. Civil Writ Petition No.11641/2023 shall be carried out by the Tehsildar, Behror, District Kotputli-Behror and the same shall be reported to the Court.

(SANGEETA SHARMA),J

(SANJEEV PRAKASH SHARMA), ACTING CJ